No. 367, S.]

[Published July 11, 1907.

CHAPTER 505.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money to the normal school fund income to build a normal school building at Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation for building, equipment and site. Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to the normal school fund income, the sum of sixty thousand dollars, which sum together with the sum heretofore appropriated shall be used for the erection of a normal school building at Milwaukee for the state normal school there located and for furnishing and equiping the same and for purchasing land on which to build the same, provided that no part thereof shall be used to purchase land pursuant to any existing contract.

Governor's approval of plans and contracts prerequisite. Section 2. It is hereby provided that no plan or plans shall be adopted and no contract or contracts shall be entered into by said board of regents for the building of said normal school buildings, and for furnishing and equiping the same until such plan or plans and contract or contracts with the total cost of each, shall have been submitted to, and in writing approved by, the governor of the state, who shall withhold such approval until he shall have satisfied himself by a personal examination of the same and by such other means as he in his discretion may adopt that such normal school building or buildings can and will be fully completed, furnished and equipped, according to such plan or plans and contract or contracts, including the purchase of land, for the amounts hereby provided for each particular purpose

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 9, 1907.